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MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
STAFF REPORT OF INVESTIGATION OUT OF TIME

The Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board respectfully requests that it be permitted
to file its Staff Report of Investigation in these cases out of time.

The Board Staff was directed by Entry of January 20, 2023to file its Report of
Investigation on or before March 27, 2023. Although the report was filed on March 27,
2023, it was not filed until 6:04 p.m. due to unanticipated difficulties. As any document
received after 5:30 p.m. by the Docketing Division is considered as filed the next business
day, the Staff Report appears on the Board’s docket as filed on March 28, 2023.

Board Staff respectfully submits that it acted in substantial compliance with The
Administrative Law Judge’s Entry, and with Ohio Adm.Code 4906-3-06, and that
reasonable grounds exist for granting this motion. Ohio Adm.Code 4906-3-06(C)(4)
provides in pertinent part that “[c]opies of the staff report shall be provided to the board
members, the administrative law judge assigned to the case, the applicant, and all persons

who have become parties to the proceeding.” All of the aforenamed were served



electronically once the Staff Report was accepted by the Docketing Division. Board Staff
affirms that counsel for the Applicant was actually served with a copy of the Staff Report
on March 27, 2023.

Board Staff submits that the delay was an inadvertent error, due to internal
miscommunication, and requests that it be permitted to file its Staff Report one day late.
No party will be prejudiced by the late filing. All parties have been served with a copy of
the Staff Report. Consequently, this inadvertence constitutes harmless error.

WHEREFORE, Board Staff respectfully request that it be permitted to file the Staff

Report of Investigation one day out of time

Respectfully submitted,

Dave Yost
Ohio Attorney General

John Jones
Section Chief

/s/ Werner L. Margard IIT
Werner L. Margard 111 (0024858)
Ambrosia Wilson (0096598)
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Utilities Section

30 East Broad Street, 26" Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 466-4397

FAX: (614) 644-8764
werner.margard@OhioAGO.gov
ambrosia.wilson@OhioAGO.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for Leave to File the Staff

Report of Investigation Out of Time was served by electronic mail to the following parties

of record, this 28" day of March, 2023.

PARTIES OF RECORD:

Christine M.T. Pirik (0029759)
Terrence O’Donnell (0074213)
Matthew C. McDonnell (0090164)
Dickinson Wright PLLC

180 E. Broad Street, Suite 3400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
cpirik@dickinsonwright.com
mmcdonnell@dickinsonwright.com
todonnell@dickinsonwright.com

Attorneys for Oak Run Solar Project, LLC

Chad A. Endsley (0080648)

Leah F. Curtis (0086257)

Leah Hetrick (0101374)

Ohio Farm Bureau Federation

280 North High Street, P.O. Box 182383
Columbus, OH 43218-2383
cendsley@ofbf.org

Icurtis@ofbf.org

lhetrick@ofbf.org

Attorneys for Ohio Farm Bureau
Federation

Trent Dougherty (0079817)
Hubay Dougherty

1391 Grandview Ave. #12460
Columbus, Ohio 43212 T

/s/ Werner L. Margard IIT

Werner L. Margard 111
Assistant Attorney General

Nicholas A. Adkins (0083889)
Prosecuting Attorney

Madison County, Ohio

59 North Main Street

London, Ohio 43140
Nick.Adkins@madison.oh.gov

Attorney for the Board of County
Commissioners of Madison County and
the Madison Soil and Water Conservation
District

Jack A. Van Kley (0016961)
Van Kley Law, LLC

132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1
Columbus, OH 43235
jvankley@vankley.law

Attorney for the Boards of Trustees of
Deercreek, Monroe and Somerford
Township

Karin Nordstrom (0096713)
Chris Tavenor (0096642)
Ohio Environmental Council
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trent@hubaydoughtery.com 1145 Chesapeake Avenue, Suite |
Columbus, OH 43212

Daniel F. Loud (pro hac vice pending) knordstrom@theoec.org

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP  ctavenor@theoec.org

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, NY Counsel for Ohio Environmental Council

danielloud@quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for the International Brotherhood
of Electrical Workers, Local Union 683

Trent Dougherty (0079817) Robert Dove (0092019)

Hubay Dougherty Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P.A.
1391 Grandview Ave. #12460 65 E State St., Ste. 1800

Columbus, Ohio 43212 T Columbus, OH 43215
trent@hubaydoughtery.com rdove@keglerbrown.com

Michael B. Gerrard (PHV No. 21914- Attorney for Ohio Partners for Affordable
2023) Energy

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP

250 West 55th Street

New York, New York 10019

Michael.Gerrard@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Dr. John Boeckl
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

3/28/2023 4:42:56 PM

in

Case No(s). 22-0549-EL-BGN, 22-0550-EL-BTX

Summary: Motion for Leave to File Staff Report of Investigation Out of Time
electronically filed by Mrs. Kimberly M. Naeder on behalf of OPSB.



